## X5 RETAIL GROUP N.V. NOTIFIES OF CHANGE TO CORPORATE WEBSITE

**Amsterdam, 7 May 2024** – X5 Retail Group N.V. ("X5" or the "Company", LSE and MOEX ticker: FIVE), announces that the official website for its corporate communications has moved to the domain https://www.x5.com.

The change comes after the Arbitration Court of the Moscow Region (the "Court") satisfied a claim brought by the Ministry of Industry and Trade of the Russian Federation to suspend the Company's corporate rights in its Russian subsidiary, X5 Corporate Centre LLC.

From now on the Company will make its regulatory and other disclosures at the website https://www.x5.com.

X5 Corporate Centre LLC has retained control over the Russian domain <a href="https://www.x5.ru">https://www.x5.ru</a> and is expected to continue using it as its official website.

The Management Board of the Company, with support from legal advisors, continues to examine all legal options available to protect its rights and interests in the wake of the Court decision. The Company remains committed to acting in the best interests of its shareholders and other stakeholders.

## Forward-looking statements

This announcement includes statements that are, or may be deemed to be, "forward-looking statements". These forward-looking statements can be identified by the fact that they do not only relate to historical or current events. Forward-looking statements often use words such as "anticipate", "target", "expect", "estimate", "intend", "expected", "plan", "goal", "believe", or other words of similar meaning.

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to future events and circumstances, a number of which are beyond X5 Group N.V.'s control. As a result, actual future results may differ materially from the plans, goals and expectations set out in these forward-looking statements.

Any forward-looking statements made by or on behalf of X5 Group N.V. speak only as of the date of this announcement. Save as required by any applicable laws or regulations, X5 Group N.V. undertakes no obligation publicly to release the results of any revisions to any forward-looking statements in this document that may occur due to any change in its expectations or to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this document.